03/07/18 REVISOR SS/JP 18-6662 as introduced

SENATE STATE OF MINNESOTA NINETIETH SESSION

S.F. No. 3334

(SENATE AUTHORS: MATHEWS and Ruud)

DATE 03/14/2018

1.1

1.2

1.3

D-PG

OFFICIAL STATUS

Introduction and first reading
Referred to Jobs and Economic Growth Finance and Policy

A bill for an act

relating to economic development; creating the Lake Mille Lacs area economic

restoration program; appropriating money for grants to businesses adversely

1.4	affected by a decline in walleye fishing.
1.5	BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:
1.6	Section 1. LAKE MILLE LACS AREA ECONOMIC RESTORATION PROGRAM.
1.7	Subdivision 1. Restoration program established. Mille Lacs County must develop and
1.8	implement a Lake Mille Lacs area economic restoration program to assist businesses
1.9	adversely affected by a decline in walleye fishing on Lake Mille Lacs.
1.10	Subd. 2. Available assistance. (a) The economic restoration program established under
1.11	this section may include grants as provided in this section to the extent that funds are
1.12	available. Prior to awarding a grant to Mille Lacs County for the assistance program under
1.13	this section:
1.14	(1) the county must develop criteria, procedures, and requirements for:
1.15	(i) determining eligibility for assistance;
1.16	(ii) evaluating applications for assistance;
1.17	(iii) awarding assistance; and
1.18	(iv) administering the grant program authorized under this section;
1.19	(2) the county must submit its criteria, procedures, and requirements developed pursuant
1.20	to clause (1) to the commissioner of employment and economic development for review;
1.21	<u>and</u>

Section 1.

2.1	(3) the commissioner must approve the criteria, procedures, and requirements developed
2.2	pursuant to clause (1) to be used by the county in determining eligibility for assistance,
2.3	evaluating, awarding, and administering the grant program.
2.4	(b) The assistance authorized under this section includes grants not to exceed \$100,000
2.5	per business. The program criteria adopted by the county for grants under this subdivision
2.6	<u>must:</u>
2.7	(1) give preference to applications from businesses with the largest documented losses;
2.8	(2) specify that a business receiving a grant must remain in the local community a
2.9	minimum of ten years after the date of the grant; and
2.10	(3) require that applicants submit a business plan for continued operation over the ten
2.11	years following request of a grant. The plan must document the probable success of the
2.12	business plan.
2.13	Subd. 3. Qualification requirements. To qualify for assistance under this section, a
2.14	business must:
2.15	(1) be located within one of the following municipalities surrounding Lake Mille Lacs:
2.16	(i) in Crow Wing County, the city of Garrison, township of Garrison, or township of
2.17	Roosevelt;
2.18	(ii) in Aitkin County, the township of Hazelton, township of Wealthwood, township of
2.19	Malmo, or township of Lakeside; or
2.20	(iii) in Mille Lacs County, the city of Isle, city of Wahkon, city of Onamia, township of
2.21	East Side, township of Isle Harbor, township of South Harbor, or township of Kathio;
2.22	(2) document a reduction of at least ten percent in gross receipts in any two-year period
2.23	since 2010; and
2.24	(3) be a business in one of the following industries, as defined within the North American
2.25	Industry Classification System: accommodation, restaurants, bars, amusement and recreation,
2.26	food and beverages retail, sporting goods, miscellaneous retail, general retail, museums,
2.27	historical sites, health and personal care, gas station, general merchandise, business and
2.28	professional membership, movies, or nonstore retailer, as determined by Mille Lacs County
2.29	in consultation with the commissioner of employment and economic development.
2.30	Subd. 4. Monitoring. (a) Mille Lacs County must establish performance measures that
2.31	include, but are not limited to, the following components:

Section 1. 2

\$...... in fiscal year 2019 is appropriated from the general fund to the commissioner of

employment and economic development for a grant to Mille Lacs County to develop and

operate the Lake Mille Lacs area economic restoration program established in section 1.

This is a onetime appropriation and is available until June 30, 2020.

Sec. 2. 3

APPROPRIATION.

3.24

3.25

3.26

3.27

3.28